
  1 

 

Agenda 
 
Contact Officer: Jennifer Thompson, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Tel: 01491 823619 
 

Fax: 01491 823605 
 

E-mail: jennifer.thompson@southandvale.gov.uk 
 

Date: 28 October 2013 
 

Website: http://www.southoxon.gov.uk 
 

 
 

A MEETING OF THE 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

WILL BE HELD ON TUESDAY 5 NOVEMBER 2013 AT 6.00 PM 

 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, SOUTH OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES 
 
This meeting will be broadcast live on the council’s website and the record archived for  
future viewing. You can view this broadcast and access reports at www.southoxon.gov.uk.  
 

Members of the Committee: 

Mrs Celia Collett, MBE (Chairman) 

Ms Joan Bland (Vice-
Chairman) 
Mr Steve Connel 
Mr John Cotton 
Ms Kristina Crabbe 
 

Mrs Pat Dawe 
Mr Will Hall 
Mrs Eleanor Hards 
Mr Paul Harrison 
 

Ms Elizabeth Hodgkin 
Mr Alan Rooke 
Mr David Turner 
Mrs Margaret Turner 
 

Substitutes 

Mr Roger Bell 
Mr Felix Bloomfield 
Mr David Bretherton 
Mr Bernard Cooper 
Mr Philip Cross 
Mrs Margaret Davies 
Mr Leo Docherty 
 

Mr Mark Gray 
Mr Tony Harbour 
Mr Marcus Harris 
Mr Marc Hiles 
Ms Lynn Lloyd 
Mrs Denise Macdonald 
Mrs Ann Midwinter 
 

Ms Anne Purse 
Mr Robert Simister 
Miss Rachel Wallis 
Mr Michael Welply 
Mrs Jennifer Wood 
 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These include 
large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any other special 
requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the officer named on 
this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible before the meeting. 

Public Document Pack



  2 

 

1  Apologies   
 

2  Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest   
 

3  Minutes   
 

Purpose: to approve the minutes of the meeting on 2 October 2013. 
Minutes previously circulated. 

 
4  The local impact of recent welfare reforms   

 
The Head of Health and Housing will give a presentation on recent welfare reforms 
and the latest information on the local impact. 
 
A representative from South and Vale Citizens’ Advice Bureau will attend to answer 
questions and give the Bureau’s view of the local impact of the reforms. 
 
There is no accompanying report. 

 
5  Community safety annual plan - 2012/13 review  (Pages 3 - 36) 

 
Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services (attached) 
 
Purpose: This report is a progress update of the delivery of the 2012/13 South and 
Vale Community Safety Partnership annual plan. It shows how the partnership 
delivered against its priorities for the period 1 April 2012 to 31 March 2013. The 
committee is asked to note the report. 

 
6  Distribution of council tax reduction scheme grant  (Pages 37 - 

42) 
 

Report of the Head of Finance (attached) 
 
Purpose: to review the options for distributing the council tax reduction scheme 
grant to town and parish councils, taking into account feedback from town and 
parish councils, and make any recommendations to the Cabinet Member for 
Finance. 

 
MARGARET REED 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services 



 

 

Scrutiny Committee Report 

 

 
  

 
 

Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

Author: Karen Brown 

Telephone: 01491 823054 

Textphone: 18001 01491 823054 

E-mail: karen.brown@southandvale.gov.uk 

Cabinet member responsible: Bill Service 

Tel: 01235 510810 
 

E-mail: bill.service@hotmail.co.uk 
 

To: Scrutiny Committee 

DATE: 5 November 2013 

 

 

Community safety annual plan - 2012/13 

review  

Recommendation 

To note the South and Vale Community Safety Partnership 2012/13 report. 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. This report is a progress update of the delivery of the 2012/13 South and Vale 
Community Safety Partnership annual plan. It shows how the partnership 
delivered against its priorities for the period 1 April 2012 to 31 March 2013. 

Strategic Objectives  

2. Building the local economy 

which includes the following corporate priority: 

• maintain low levels of crime and anti social behaviour 

3.   Excellent 
[...]
he delivery of the 2012/13 CSP annual plan. It shows how the partnership 
delivered against its priorities which focussed around three key areas: 

• projects that tackle concerns affecting the whole community  

• projects that support victims or prevent people from becoming a victim of 
crime or anti-social behaviour  

• projects that tackle offenders or those who are at risk of committing, crime 
and anti-social behaviour. 

9.   Once a year, the CSP is required to conduct a Strategic Intelligence 
Assessment (SIA) to identify the priorities for the forthcoming year. In 2012/13, 
we worked with Oxfordshire Safer Communities Partnership to develop an 
Oxfordshire SIA and contributed to the Thames Valley Police SIA. We have 

Agenda Item 5

Page 4



 

 

used this information along with the Police Crime Commissioner’s (PCC) plan 
to inform the 2013/14 annual rolling community safety plan. 

10. The PCC is currently considering the individual grant allocations for 2014/15. 
The proposal that is out for consultation: 

 

• proposes to reduce future year allocations in-line with general Home Office 
grant reductions.   

• adopt a three year funding approach which will allow local areas to support 
the priorities set out in the Police and Crime Plan. 

  
Councils in the Thames Valley area have generally albeit reluctantly supported 
this proposal; the only area for discussion is the method of allocating the 
funding to individual councils. The final proposal will be presented to the Police 
and Crime Panel before it is agreed. The South and Vale Community Safety 
portfolio holders are members of the panel.  
 

Financial Implications 

11. None  

 
Legal Implications 

12.  None. 

Risks 

13. The CSP funding from the Home Office has been reducing year on year: 
Oxfordshire County Council plugged the gap in 2012/13 and 2013/14. 

South 
and Vale 
CSP 
Income 

2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 

 

2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 
estimate 

Home 
Office 
Income  

267,976 234,128 180,666 101,525  nil  nil 

Income 
OCC   

   82,938 82,938 nil 

Income 
PCC 

  n/a n/a 101,525 90,000 

Total 
CSP 
Funding 

267,976 234,128 180,666 184,463 187,204 90,000 

The Home Office funding transferred to the PCC with effect from 1 April 2013.   

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



 

 

The CSP is expecting a reduction in grant for 2014/15.  Initial indications from 
OCC as part of their medium term financial planning process suggest that it is 
unlikely that they will continue to provide the ‘top-up’ to the Community Safety 
Fund that we have received for the last two years. Although this has not yet 
been confirmed and will not be certain until the County’s budget is finalised in 
February 2014 we have started planning for this eventuality alongside the 
changes arising from the PCC’s funding decisions. 

Other Implications 

14.  None. 

Conclusion 

15.  As demonstrated in the attached South and Vale CSP Annual Report 2012/13 
the CSP has successfully delivered its priorities.  During 2012/13 there was an 
overall positive direction of travel in terms of achieving outcomes to reduce 
crime and the fear of crime for residents in South Oxfordshire and the Vale of 
White Horse. Throughout the year, the partnership demonstrated added value in 
addressing local community safety issues in a joined up and efficient way and 
paying particular attention to the needs of the most vulnerable people in our 
districts. In 2013/14, the CSP aims to continue delivering this standard of 
service in line with the PCC plan. 

Background Papers 

• South and Vale Community Safety Partnership (CSP) summary of projects 
2012/13 

 

• South and Vale CSP rolling annual plan 2013/14 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 6



     

 

South and Vale Community Safety Partnership (CSP) 

Annual Report 2012/13 
 
The South and Vale CSP annual report 2012/13 provides a brief account of the priorities, results and activities of the projects 
funded or co-ordinated by the CSP. To measure the impac
[...]
 from Faringdon Community 
College.  The students previously designed and painted the murals for the walls of the underpass in 2010 and 2011.  Oxfordshire 
County Council Highways prepared the wall for painting and sealed the wall on completion with anti-graffiti coating. 
Officers from the district council received a positive response to the new design when they asked walkers passing through the 
underpass for the comments. 
 

”The paintings have made a huge difference to the area, the kids love it and their work has not been destroyed”. 
“Fantastic!  I mean it; I am not just saying it to please you”  

 
92 per cent of residents believe the artwork improved the appearance of the area and over half the people questioned felt safer 
using the underpass as a result of the improvements.  Natalie Thomas, Head of Art and Design at Faringdon Community College 
said: “Students have brightened up the walkway with an underground theme, with pictures of fossils, animals and their lairs.  The 
project has given them an opportunity to express themselves and improve the local area.” 
 
The underpass has remained graffiti free. 
 

A
g

e
n

d
a

 Ite
m

 5

P
a
g

e
 1

5



     

 

CSP PROJECTS THAT SUPPORTED VICTIMS OR PREVENTED PEOPLE FROM BECOMING A VICTIM OF CRIME 

OR ANTISOCIAL BEHAVIOUR 

Providing additional support for victims and children affected by domestic abuse 

As part of a countywide approach, the CSP encourages early intervention and support in cases of domestic abuse. By encouraging 
people to report incidents at an early stage, it is easier for services to work with victims to improve their situation before issues 
escalate. To understand if cases are being addressed as early as possible, the partnership monitors the number of domestic abuse 
reports to the police (both recordable and non recordable) and also the number of high risk cases being managed by the 
Independent Domestic Violence Adviser Service. 
 
 

Levels of domestic abuse reported 
to the 
[...]
l Total 

Number of repairs 207 83 107 

Number of domestic abuse repairs 21 20 15 

Total spend £17233 £6812 £7688 

Average domestic abuse cost £164 £90 £115 

Average repair cost £74 £65 £66 

 
The reduction in the number of domestic abuse repairs carried out by the service in 2012/13 when compared to the previous year is 
likely to be a result of the registered social landlords taking a more pro-active role in managing repairs for their tenants. 
 

DETERRING DIESEL THIEVES 

Through JATAC in 2012/13, the partnership 
 

• funded the sign writing for the police trailer to discourage trucks from parking in the lay-by advising them that the area is a diesel 
theft hot spot area.   

 

• match funded an undercover operation which involved the police who were aiming to catch the criminals in the act of diesel 
thefts. 

HELPING TO PREVENT BURGLARIES 

Managed through the CSP, South Oxfordshire District Council joined forces with Thames Valley Crimestoppers to launch a month-
long campaign in November 2011 aimed at reducing the number of burglaries in the area. 
 

A
g

e
n

d
a

 Ite
m

 5

P
a
g

e
 2

1



     

 

Postcards were produced to encourage people to secure their properties and mark their valuables.  A competition to win one of 20 
smartwater kits was publicized and over 130 households in South Oxfordshire entered.  Smartwater is a colourless forensic liquid 
that is applied to valuable items.  In the event of a buglary the items can be traced back to their original owner.   
 
WORKING WITH SCHOOLS TO HELP IMPROVE ROAD SAFETY FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 

In 2012/13, Oxfordshire County Council’s road safety team worked with schools and pre-schools in South and Vale to encourage 
children to learn the skills necessary to take responsibility for their own safety at the roadside.  25 schools in the South were 
developing programmes along with 15 schools in the Vale. 
 

CSP PROJECTS THAT TACKLED OFFENDERS OR THOSE WHO ARE AT RISK OF COMMITTING CRIME A
[...]
affiti coating.  Officers from the district council received a positive 
response to the new design when they asked walkers passing though the underpass for 
their comments: “The paintings have made a huge difference to the area, the kids love it and 
their work has not been destroyed”.  “Fantastic!  I mean it; I am not just saying it to please 
you”  92 per cent believe the artwork has 
improved the appearance of the area and 
over half people questioned feel safer using 
the underpass as a result of the 
improvements. Natalie Thomas, Head of Art 
and Design at Faringdon Community College, 
said: “Students have brightened up the 
walkway with an underground theme, with 
pictures of fossils, animals and their lairs. The 
project has given them an opportunity to 
express themselves and improve the local 
area.”   The underpass has remained graffiti 
free. 

��  
 
 
 
 

After  
 

����

 
After  
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 32



 

S:\Community Safety\South & Vale CSP\CSP Plan\2013-14 plan\South and Vale CSP 2013-14 Plan - Final.doc 7 

����������������������
�������
	����	������	�������
	���������	���	�����	���������	
 

In 2013/14 we will: 
 

Priority Measure PCC Plan: strategic 
objectives 

levels of reported anti-social 
behaviour to the police and 
district councils, including the 
number of repeat victims and 
District customer feedback  
 

1. continue to support a 
partnership approach to 
reducing antisocial 
behaviour, particularly 
where it is criminal or 
targeted at vulnerable 
victims 

 
levels of 
enforcement/intervention 
taken to tackle anti social 
behaviour 
 

strategic objective 1: anti-
social behaviour 
 
strategic objective 2: anti-
social behaviour teams 

2. take robust and co-
ordinated action to reduce 
the number of enviro-
crimes in South and          
Vale 
 

levels of fly tipping, graffiti, 
litter and fly posting  
 

strategic objective 1: anti-
social behaviour and local 
priority crime 
 

3. address short term, tactical 
communit
[...]
uthandvale.gov.uk 

Cabinet member responsible: David Dodds 

Tel: 01844 212891 

E-mail: david.dodds@southoxon.gov.uk 

To: Scrutiny 

DATE: 5 November 2013 

 

 

Council tax reduction scheme grant for 

town and parish councils 

Recommendation 

That the committee reviews the options for distributing the council tax reduction 
scheme grant to town and parish councils, taking into account feedback from town 
and parish councils, and makes any recommendations to the Cabinet Member for 
Finance 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to allow the committee to review the different options 
for distributing the council tax reduction scheme to town and parish councils and 
make any recommendations to the Cabinet Member for Finance. 

Strategic Objectives  

2. The council receives an annual grant from central government which can be 
passed down to town and parish councils to mitigate the impact of the council tax 
reduction scheme on their taxbases.  Passing down the grant can help keep down 
the town and parish element of council tax bills.  Distributing the grant will help 
meet the objective of excellent delivery of key services. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 37



Background 

3. The new council tax reduction scheme (CTRS) takes the form of a discount on the 
council tax bill and, like other discounts (e.g. the single person’s 25 per cent 
discount), has the effect of reducing the council’s council tax base.  Reducing the 
tax base means that, if the council’s budget requirement remained the same, the 
amount of council tax charged would increase, or if council tax was not increased 
the income generated would reduce.  This applies to both billing authorities (South) 
and major precepting authorities (Oxfordshire County Council and the Police and 
Crime Commissioner), as well as local precepting authorities (town and parish 
councils). 

4. To mitigate the impact of the reduced council tax base, each year the Government 
is distributing, via revenue support grant and business rates retention, a grant that 
is not ringfenced to billing authorities and major precepting authorities.  Because 
the Government does not have a method for passing down funding direct to town 
and parish councils the grant given to billing authorities includes an amount 
“attributable to local precepting authorities”.  There is no legal obligation for the 
council to pass on this grant and indeed some district councils elsewhere in the 
country did not pass the grant to towns and parishes. 

5. For 2013/14 the council received a sum of £245,946 to be passed down to town 
and parish councils.  The mechanism for allocating the funding was approved at 
full Council on 13 December 2012.  The full amount of the grant was passed down 
to South Oxfordshire towns and parishes, based upon their relative need following 
the reduction in their respective taxbases.   

6. Although the Government identified the specific amount attributable to local 
precepting authorities in 2013/14 it has said it will not do so for 2014/15.  In it’s 
2013 Spending Review the Government indicated that funding for the council is 
reducing by 13.7 per cent in 2014/15.  Therefore, assuming all components of the 
overall Government funding – including the towns and parishes CTR grant 
component - reduce equally by the same 13.7 per cent, the 2013/14 town and 
parish grant figure of £245,946 becomes £212,251 for 2014/15.   

Options for distributing the grant 

7. For 2013/14, for each parish taxbase, a calculation was undertaken to look at the 
negative effect of the council tax reduction scheme in isolation; a further calculation 
to look at the positive effect of increasing charges for second homes and empty 
properties in isolation; and, one further calculation which looked at the net effect of 
both changes combined. 

8. The net effect of the two changes (i.e. the net amount of band D equivalents 
removed from taxbases) was then multiplied by the individual town and p
[...]
council tax reduction scheme on their 
taxbases.  A decision is required on how that funding should be distributed. 

21. This paper sets out options for Scrutiny Committee to consider 

 

Background Papers 

• None 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 40



Appendix 1 
 

Worked example of 2013/14 grant allocation calculation 
 
 

A Original 2013/14 taxbase 4,000 

B Dwellings gained through CT reform  50 

C Dwellings lost through CTRS  200 

D Revised taxbase (A + B – C) 3,850 

E Band D equivalents lost (A – D) 150 

   

F 2012/13 band D council tax £30 

G Lost income (E x F) £4,500 

H Grant paid (G x 87.3%) £3,928.50 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Community safety annual plan - 2012/13 review
	Community safety annual plan - 2012/13 review report
	Community safety 2013_14 Plan

	6 Distribution of council tax reduction scheme grant



Minutes of the meeting


 1 

Minutes 
 

OF A MEETING OF THE 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

HELD AT 6.00 PM ON TUESDAY 5 NOVEMBER 2013 

 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, SOUTH OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

OFFICES 
 

Present: 
 
Mrs Celia Collett, MBE (Chairman) 
 
Ms Joan Bland, Mr John Cotton, Mrs Pat Dawe, Mr Will Hall, Mrs Eleanor Hards,  
Mr Paul Harrison, Ms Lynn Lloyd (as substitute for Ms Kristina Crabbe),  
Mr Alan Rooke and Mr David Turner 
 

Apologies: 
 
Ms Kristina Crabbe, Ms Elizabeth Hodgkin and Mrs Margaret Turner tendered 
apologies.  
 

Officers: 
 
Mrs Karen Brown, Mrs Liz Hayden, Mr Paul Howden, Mr William Jacobs,  
Mr Matt Prosser, Mr Paul Staines and Mrs Jennifer Thompson  
 

Also present:  
 
Ms Anna Badcock, Cabinet member for health and housing 
Mr David Dodds, Cabinet member for finance, waste and parks 
Mr Bill Service, Cabinet member for community safety, leisure, and grants. 
 
For Minute 17 
Mr Tom Fox, Director of South and Vale Citizens’ Advice Bureau 
Ms Maureen Adams, South Oxfordshire Housing Association 
 
For Minute 18 
Chief Inspector Elaine Axe representing the South and Vale Community Safety 
Partnership 
 

15 Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest  
 
None. 
 
 



 2 

16 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2013 
as a correct record and to agree that the Chairman sign them as such. 
 

17 The local impact of recent welfare reforms  
 
The committee heard a presentation and answers to questions on the impact of the 
recent welfare reforms on residents of the district. Ms Anna Badcock, Cabinet 
member; Mr Paul Staines, Head of Health and Housing; Mr Paul Howden, Revenues 
and Benefits Client Manager; Mr Tom Fox, Director of South and Vale Citizens’ 
Advice Bureau (CAB); and Ms Maureen Adams, representing South Oxfordshire 
Housing Association (SOHA) spoke to the committee. 
 
The main points of the discussion are summarised below. 
 
Benefits changes 
  
1. The £26,000 cap on total benefits affected a small number of tenants (around 50) 

significantly. The average reduction in benefits per household was £2,000 over 
the year, and a £99,000 reduction in the total benefit bill for the district. The cap 
applied to the total of all benefits not just housing benefit. 

 
2. The spare room subsidy affected about 400 housing association tenants; 312 had 

a 14% reduction and 92 had a 25% reduction in housing benefit (HB). The 
average reduction was about £1,000 per household and could be a significant cut 
in already low incomes. 

 
3. All the people discussed received other benefits as well. The CAB saw a small 

increase in clients but not the significant increase in debt or benefits enquiries that 
they had been expecting.  

 
4. However, foodbank vouchers issued in Didcot had increased by 30% and by 

100% in Thame, often because income support had stopped or not yet started. 
Unemployment had fallen. While awareness of foodbanks had increased, people 
had to be referred by the same agencies who had made referrals since the banks 
opened.  

 
5. The main changes affecting clients were in the main income supporting benefits. 

The DWP seemed to be under increasing pressure and delays in payment, 
sanctions, and claims for maladministration were all more frequent. 

 
Housing stock and transfers 
 
6. 34% (about 1700 properties) of SOHA’s stock was under-occupied, but 60% of 

these (about 1000 properties) were occupied by pensioners who were exempt 
from the spare room subsidy reduction. 

 
7. The committee were advised that the over-60s had less financial incentive to 

move from a family home. The majority of households were under-occupied by 
one bedroom and there were too few suitable two-bed houses available. New 
affordable housing would include two-bedroom properties to address this 



 3 

shortage. There were also too few one-bedroom houses and a shortage of all 
types of social housing. 

 
8. SOHA had a relocation budget; helped with finding employment and budgeting; 

and facilitated transfers via the housing register. 
 
9. Those under-occupying and wishing to transfer were given the highest priority. 

This had an effect on others on the waiting list as their ability to bid for houses 
was reduced because of the increased activity.  

 
10. SOHA had contacted all affected tenants before the changes came in and 

discussed their options. There was strong interest in exchanges and transfers but 
it was difficult for people in rural areas to move because of the disruption to 
schooling and family life. Moving a few streets was easy; moving a few villages 
was expensive and disruptive.  SOHA confirmed that information on taking in 
lodgers was available and they helped with applications for DHP. Most tenants 
who could feasibly move were doing so; some decided not to. Ms Adams 
emphasised that there was a difference between those who would not and those 
who could not move and their approach needed to be tailored in this context. 

 
11. There were limited properties available to move to, especially if there was a 

restricted choice of location. SOHA were working to match tenants and suitable 
houses within communities but the lack of availability was causing difficulties. 
They tried to dissuade tenants from swapping from one too-large house to 
another, although there was less control over mutual swaps. 

 
12. The committee asked about reducing rents. Ms Adams confirmed that to reduce 

rents for all affected tenants, SOHA would have to rewrite their business plan and 
renegotiate terms with the government. However there were discretionary powers 
to reduce rents in specific cases, and therefore each case was assessed 
individually. While SOHA had to follow their policy on arrears, they were 
considering action carefully, and to date no-one had been taken to court over 
arrears solely as a result of the spare room subsidy. 

 
13. Arrears had to date increased by 2.5% over last year and about £20,000 due to 

the spare room subsidy changes, and were expected to rise. 
 

Discretionary housing payments (DHPs) 
 
14. Discretionary housing award budget for 2013 had been doubled to £122,000. The 

council could add to this if it was required. Cabinet had agreed revised award 
criteria in March 2013. There was an increased demand but this appeared to be 
levelling off within the budget, although applicants who had not been able to move 
yet may ask for a further six-month award. About half of all applications were 
given an award. 

 
15. Council officers worked with the registered providers when making DHP awards 

and assessed each case carefully on its merits in line with the council’s policy.  
 
16. The CAB helped people with DHP applications and considered these were fairly 

awarded by the council. In some cases a six-month award was not enough time to 
allow people to make changes, and it could take 10 months for a benefits appeal 



 4 

to be heard. SOHA anticipated individuals’ rent arrears rising when their DHP 
awards ceased. 

 
Other points 
 
17. Mr Howden chaired the registered providers’ forum where these problems could 

be discussed. The council worked closely with providers to prevent homelessness 
and seek solutions, with a 90% success rate to date. 

 
18. SOHA expressed a view that universal credit was likely to cause more significant 

problems as tenants may not pay rent at all and direct payments were difficult and 
took longer to set up. The pilots showed high numbers running up rent arrears. 
SOHA was beginning work with their tenants, and the CAB had a role to play in 
offering budgeting education. 

 
19. Cabinet members were concerned with the impacts of welfare reforms and 

housing changes on residents and have informally discussed how to manage 
these. 

 
Councillor’s comments and requests for information 
 
• There were positive impacts – for example people in overcrowded housing were 

able to move to more suitable houses and the limited housing stock could be 
better used. 

• Policies should be designed to help and be fair to all sections of the population 
not just penalise one group of people. 

• Could SOHA provide information as to the total number and value of discretionary 
rent reductions resulting from the welfare reforms? 

• Could Housing quantify the shortfall in two-bedroom and one-bedroom houses 
across the district? 

• Was there evidence that time taken by the DWP to pay income-related benefits 
had increased? 

 
The committee thanked all the speakers for their presentations and answers to 
questions, and for giving their time to attend the meeting. 
 
The committee requested a further update in six months and regular updates 
thereafter. 
 

18 Community safety annual plan - 2012/13 review  
 
The committee considered the South and Vale Community Safety Partnership (CSP) 
2012/13 annual report. 
 
Mr Bill Service, Cabinet member and current chairman of the CSP; Chief Inspector 
Elaine Axe representing the CSP; Mrs Liz Hayden; Mrs Karen Brown, introduced the 
report and answered questions from the committee. 
 
The main points were: 
 
1. The partnership met quarterly and allocated funding and agreed projects.  
2. It was hard to make predictions and plans as long-term funding was not certain. 

All funding for the community safety team was from the Police and Crime 



 5 

Commissioner’s (PCC) budget via the Oxfordshire Safer Communities 
Partnership (OSCP); South Oxfordshire District Council contributed no other 
funding. The council funded six police community support officers from a different 
budget. 

3. The majority of fixed costs were for staff as many projects could be run at low cost 
provided staff time was available. 

4. Additional or replacement funding from this council would be a matter for the 
ruling group to propose and Council to agree. 

5. The underspend was from a one-off grant which had been retained due to the 
uncertainty in funding after the election of the PCC to allow the team to continue 
working in 2013/14 in the event of no PCC budget allocation. The money had now 
been allocated to projects. There would be a reducing carry-forward from 2014/15 
onwards. 

6. Services such as Didcot TRAIN and the county council youth hubs were valuable. 
The CSP considered that the hubs should be funded via the county council to give 
more continuity and allow the CSP’s limited funds to be used for projects and 
wider community safety work.  

7. The Oxfordshire district councils were working together to procure services as a 
group. 

8. Solving anti-social behaviour caused by families or groups involved splitting up 
groups and relocating families; finding ways to solve the root causes of the 
problems; and dealing with people over a period of time. The partnership had got 
better at dealing with repeated and sustained anti-social behaviour but solutions 
took time. 

9. The time shown to make contact with victims of domestic violence was the time 
from the initial contact to the first face to face meeting. Before this there would be 
support via the helpline and telephone, although the timescales were 
unsatisfactorily long. 

10. Quantifiable targets were not always meaningful in this work, although they were 
used where relevant or for specific projects. The PCC’s focus on rural crime had 
been included in the CSP plan. The over-riding target was to deliver the PCC’s 
plan; then to monitor and respond to developing trends.  

11. The designated public places order in Henley on Thames helped officers to 
reduce violent disorder by moving people on earlier and was an important power 
to retain. 

 
Councillors commented: 
 
• the JTAC group’s joint approach had proved very effective in solving a complex 

situation in her ward; 
• that in respect of Regatta week it may be worth reviewing whether the powers 

under the designated public places order in Henley on Thames were over-used; if 
disorder was increasing; and the order’s effectiveness; 

• that the partnership should press for the continued funding of the County Council 
hubs; 

• the case studies were useful and showed that these good outcomes took time to 
achieve; 

• the annual report highlighted good projects, good group working, and successes; 
• the partnership was exemplary and the committee hoped necessary funding to 

continue was forthcoming. 
 
and asked for: 



 6 

• an updated budget report including an amended table on page 5 of the report to 
be circulated; 

• information about the reason for the difference between South and Vale residents’ 
perceptions on community cohesion (page 14 of the report). 

 
The committee noted the South and Vale Community Partnership Annual Report for 
2012/13 and the successes of the partnership. 
 
The committee thanked Chief Inspector Axe, officers, and the Cabinet member for 
attending and speaking to the committee.  
 

19 Distribution of council tax reduction scheme grant  
 
The committee considered the report of the Head of Finance setting out the options 
for distributing the council tax reduction scheme grant to town and parish councils 
and the feedback from these councils. 
 
Mr W Jacobs, Head of Finance; Mr P Howden, Revenues and Benefits Client 
Manager; and Mr D Dodds, Cabinet member for Finance, introduced the report and 
answered questions.  
 
• The council tax benefit scheme for individual households had been agreed in 

October 2013. 
• Officer had held two briefings with parish councils to explain the proposals and 

ask for their views. While there was not a conclusive vote, the debates at both 
had favoured option 2 in the report as the method of distributing the council tax 
reduction scheme grant. 

• Cabinet was recommending that Council maintain the principle of passing on the 
whole of the parishes’ portion of the grant. 

• There was a higher but not significant administrative cost in calculating the grants 
each year under option 2. 

• The amount of the grant was not certain until the annual settlement was issued, 
but officers were fairly confident it would not change significantly. 

 
Councillors debated: 
• Whether it would be better to use the grant to reduce the district’s council tax. 
• Whether it was possible to obligate parishes to reduce their precept by the 

amount of the grant and pass the benefit to residents, rather than treating it as a 
windfall. 

• The benefits of each option and which provided incentives to build houses. 
• That the parishes’ view as to the preferred option seemed clear. 
 
The committee agreed to recommend that the Cabinet Member for Finance support 
Option 2 in the report for the distribution of the council tax reduction scheme grant. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.20 pm 
 
 
 
Chairman Date 


